

CAPITAL CASE

No. 15-9473

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RICKY JOVAN GRAY,

PETITIONER,

v.

DAVID ZOOK, WARDEN,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
MERRITT E. MCALISTER
EDMUND T. WANG
DAVID P. MATTERN
KING & SPALDING LLP

PAULETTE BROWN
Counsel of Record
PRESIDENT
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the American Bar Association*

June 23, 2016

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8
I. Virginia’s Post-Conviction Procedures Raise Grave Constitutional Concerns.	8
A. The ABA’s Assessment Identifies Serious Deficiencies In Virginia’s Capital Habeas Procedures.....	9
B. Virginia’s Post-Conviction Procedures Violate Both This Court’s Instructions And The ABA’s <i>Guidelines</i>	12
II. The Court Should Grant Review To Clarify When Federal Courts Should Not Defer To State Court Habeas Decisions.	15
A. Adequate State Habeas Procedures Are The Cornerstone Of Proper Federal Habeas Review.	15
B. The Virginia Supreme Court’s Factual Conclusions Are Not Entitled To Deference.	18
III. There Are Compelling Reasons To Grant <i>Certiorari</i> In This Case.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	23
<i>Browning v. Commonwealth</i> , 452 S.E.2d 360 (Va. Ct. App. 1994)	20
<i>Brunfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015)	21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	23
<i>Connell v. Kersey</i> , 547 S.E.2d 228 (Va. 2001)	12
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	14, 18
<i>Dorsey v. Angelone</i> , 544 S.E.2d 350 (Va. 2001)	13
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	9
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	19
<i>Gray v. Pearson</i> , No. 1:11-cv-630, 2012 WL 1481506 (E.D. Va. Apr. 27, 2012).....	10
<i>Gray v. Zook</i> , 806 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2015)	22, 25

<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	18, 21
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	22
<i>In re Gleason</i> , No. 111957 (Va. Oct. 17, 2012).....	12
<i>Juniper v. Warden</i> , 707 S.E.2d 290 (Va. 2011)	15
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992)	19, 24
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012)	3
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1309 (2012)	16, 20
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	24
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	15
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	9
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	25
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	20
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	9

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	2
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976)	18
<i>Teleguz v. Warden</i> , 688 S.E.2d 865 (Va. 2010)	15
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	24
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1911 (2013)	20
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	2, 16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	2, 18, 24
<i>Wolfe v. Johnson</i> , 565 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2009)	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)	8, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	passim
Va. Code § 8.01-654	10, 11
Va. Code § 8.01-654.1	12
Va. Code § 8.01-655	11
Va. Code § 19.2-163.7	10
1995 Virginia Laws Ch. 503 (Va. 1995)	13

Other Authorities

<i>ABA Criminal Justice Standards for Post-Conviction Remedies, Standard 22-4.5(a)</i>	14
<i>ABA Criminal Justice Standards for Post-Conviction Remedies, Standard 22-4.6(a)</i>	17, 20
<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 31 HOFSTRA L. REV. 913 (2003)</i>	2, 13, 14
<i>Death without Justice: A Guide for Examining the Administration of the Death Penalty in the United States (2001)</i>	3, 13
<i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Virginia Death Penalty Assessment Report (2013)</i>	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	20
Federal Judicial Ctr., <i>The Analysis and Decision of Summary Judgment Motions: A Monograph on Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (1991)</i>	20
Liebman, James S., <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Broken System, Part II: Why There Is So Much Error in Capital Cases, and What Can Be Done About It (2002)</i>	22
Va. S. Ct. R. 5:7.....	9
Va. S. Ct. R. 5:7A.....	9, 11
